

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 23

#### CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

#### PART II

##### *The Finance Act 1931 (c. 28)*

In section 28(6) of the Finance Act 1931 (inserted by the Land Commission Act 1967) for the words " the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " there shall be substituted the words "the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".

In Schedule 2 to the said Act of 1931, in paragraph (viii) (inserted by the Land Commission Act 1967) for the words " section 19(4) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " there shall be substituted the words " section 34(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".

##### *The Building Restrictions (War-Time Contraventions) Act 1946 (c. 35)*

In section 7(1) and (5) of the Building Restrictions (War-Time Contraventions) Act 1946 (as amended by the Act of 1962) for the words " paragraph 12 of the Thirteenth Schedule to the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" there shall be substituted the words " paragraph 34 of Schedule 24 to the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".

##### *The Civil Aviation Act 1949 (c. 67)*

In section 30 of the Civil Aviation Act 1949 (as amended by the Act of 1962)—

- (a) in subsection (1) for the words " subsections (2) to (5) of section one hundred and seventy-one of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " there shall be substituted the words " section 238(2), (3), (5) and (6) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ";
- (b) in subsection (2) for the words " Subsections (2) to (5) of the said section one hundred and seventy-one " subsection (2) of the last preceding section" and " subsection (5) of that section" there shall be substituted respectively the words " Subsections (2), (3), (5) and (6) of the said section 238 " , " section 237(2) of this Act " and " subsection (6) of that section ".

In Schedule 4 to the said Act of 1949 (as amended by the Act of 1962)—

- (a) in paragraph 4 for the words "section one hundred and sixty-nine of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" and " section one hundred and sixty-six of that Act" there shall be substituted respectively the words " section 236 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 " and "section 233 of that Act";
- (b) in paragraph 8 for the words " section one hundred and sixty-nine of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" and " section one hundred and sixty-eight of that Act" there shall be substituted respectively the words " section 236 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 " and " section 235 of that Act "

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

*The Town Development Act 1952 (c. 54)*

In section 6 of the Town Development Act 1952 (as amended by the Act of 1962)—

- (a) in subsection (1) for the words "the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " and " or that Act" there shall be substituted respectively the words " the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 " and " the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 or the Town and Country Planning Act 1971" ;
- (b) in subsection (5) for the words "Part V of the said Act of 1962" there shall be substituted the words " Part VI of the said Act of 1971 ";
- (c) in subsection (6) for the words " section sixty-eight of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " there shall be substituted the words " section 112 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ", for the words " section sixty-eight of the said Act of 1962" there shall be substituted the words " section 112 of the said Act of 1971 ", for the words " subsection (1) of section seventy-one, subsection (1) of section seventy-four, subsection (2) of section eighty-six and subsection (1) of section eighty-seven of that Act" there shall be substituted the words " section 119(1), section 132(2) and section 133(1) of that Act ".

*The Highways Act 1959 (c. 25)*

In section 19(1) of the Highways Act 1959 (as amended by the Act of 1962) for the words "section eight of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" there shall be substituted the words " paragraph 5 of Schedule 5 to the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".

In section 38(2)(e) of the said Act of 1959 (as amended by the Act of 1968) for the words "section 153 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" and "section 94 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968 " there shall be substituted respectively the words " section 209 of the Town and Country- Planning Act 1971 " and " section 210 of that Act ".

*The Town and Country Planning Act 1959 (c. 53)*

In section 26(5)(c) (as amended by the Act of 1962) for the words " section seventy-eight of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" there shall be substituted the words " section 123 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".

*The Local Employment Act 1960 (c. 18)*

For section 21 of the Local Employment Act 1960 in its application to England and Wales there shall be substituted:—

“**21** In this Act " industrial building " has the meaning assigned to it by section 66 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971.”

*The Public Health Act 1961 (c. 64)*

In Schedule 4 to the Public Health Act 1961 (as amended by the Act of 1968) for the words "section 32 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " there shall be substituted the words " section 54(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

### *The London Government Act 1963 (c. 33)*

In section 21(4)(a)(i) of the London Government Act 1963 for the words " the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " there shall be substituted the words " the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".

In section 85 of the said Act of 1963—

- (a) in subsection (3) for the words " section 24(7) of this Act" and " the said section 24(7)" there shall be substituted respectively the words " paragraph 6 of Schedule 3 to the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 " and "the said paragraph 6 " ;
- (b) in subsection (4) the words "(including any agreement under section 24(7))" shall be omitted, and after the words " made under this Act " there shall be inserted the words " or of any agreement under paragraph 6 of Schedule 3 to the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".

### *The Water Resources Act 1963 (c. 38)*

In section 71(4) of the Water Resources Act 1963 for the words "section 41 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" there shall be substituted the words " section 40 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".

In section 123(5) of the said Act of 1963 for the words " section 199 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962; and the provisions of subsection (6) of that section " there shall be substituted the words " section 266 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ; and the provisions of subsection (7) of that section ".

### *The Harbours Act 1964 (c. 40)*

In section 52(2) of the Harbours Act 1964 for the words " section 199 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 ; and the provisions of subsection (6) of that section " there shall be substituted the words " section 266 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ; and the provisions of subsection (7) of that section ".

### *The Airports Authority Act 1965 (c. 16)*

In section 17(6) and (7)(d) of the Airports Authority Act 1965 for the words "section 82 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" and "Part V of that Act" there shall be substituted respectively the words " section 128 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 " and " Part VI of that Act ".

In section 18 of the said Act of 1965 (as amended by the Civil Aviation Act 1971) for the words set out in the first column below there shall be substituted the words set out opposite to them in the second column below:—

"sections 118 and 119 of the Act of 1962"	" sections 164 and 165 of the Act of 1971 "
" section 123 of the Act of 1962"	" section 169 of the Act of 1971 "
"section 170(1) of the Act of 1962"	"section 237(1) of the Act of 1971"
"section 134(2) of the Act of 1962"	"section 187(2) of the Act of 1971 "
" section 129 of the Act of 1962 "	"section 180 of the Act of 1971 "
"the said section 118 "	" the said section 164 ".

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

"section 27 of the Act of 1962" (in both places)	" section 45 of the Act of 1971"
" section 130(2) or 133(1) of the Act of 1962 "	" section 181(2) or 186(1) of the Act of 1971 "
"section 122 of the Act of 1962 "	"section 168 of the Act of 1971 "
"Part III of the Act of 1962 "	" Part III of the Act of 1971 "

and in section 18(5) of the said Act of 1965 for the words "'the Act of 1962' means the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" there shall be substituted the words "' the Act of 1971' means the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".

In section 19(1) of the said Act of 1965 for the words "section 221(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " there shall be substituted the words " section 290(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".

#### *The Gas Act 1965 (c. 36)*

In section 4(6) of the Gas Act 1965 for the words "the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" and "section 41 of that Act " there shall be substituted respectively the words " the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 " and " section 40 of that Act ".

In section 28(1) of the said Act of 1965—

- (a) in the definition of " local planning authority " for the words " section 2 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " there shall be substituted the words " section 1 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ";
- (b) in the definition of " planning permission " for the words " Part III of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " there shall be substituted the words " Part III of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".

In Schedule 3 to the said Act of 1965—

- (a) in paragraph 3 for the words " section 100 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" and "Part VI of that Act, together with sections 25 and 26 of that Act" there shall be substituted respectively the words " section 146 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 " and " Part VII of that Act, together with sections 38 and 39 of that Act".
- (b) in paragraph 7(2) for the words "the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " there shall be substituted the words " the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".
- (c) in paragraph 9(a) for the words "section 100 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962", "Part VI of the said Act of 1962 " and " sections 25 and 26 of the said Act of 1962" there shall be substituted respectively the words " section 146 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 " , " Part VII of the said Act of 1971 " and " sections 38 and 39 of the said Act of 1971".

#### *The Compulsory Purchase Act 1965 (c. 56)*

In section 1(4) of the Compulsory Purchase Act 1965 for the words " Part V of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " and " section 86(6) of that Act" there shall be substituted respectively the words " Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 " and " section 132(4) of that Act ".

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

In section 10(3) of the said Act of 1965 for the words "Part V of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" and "section 86(6)(b) of that Act" there shall be substituted respectively the words "Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971" and "section 132(4)(b) of that Act".

*The New Towns Act 1965 (c. 59)*

In subsection (2) of section 6 of the New Towns Act 1965 for the words "section 14 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" there shall be substituted the words "section 24 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971"; and in subsection (3) of that section for the words "section 32 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" there shall be substituted the words "section 54(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971".

In section 54(1) of the said Act of 1965—

- (a) in the definition of "local planning authority", for the words "the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" there shall be substituted the words "the Town and Country Planning Act 1971";
- (b) in the definition of "planning permission" for the words "Part III of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" there shall be substituted the words "Part III of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971".

In paragraph 3(3)(a) of Schedule 10 to the said Act of 1965 for the words "section 14 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" there shall be substituted the words "section 24 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971".

*The Building Control Act 1966 (c. 27)*

In section 6(1)(a) of the Building Control Act 1966 after the words "Part I of the Control of Office and Industrial Development Act 1965" there shall be inserted the words "or section 74 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971".

*The Local Government Act 1966 (c. 42)*

In section 8(5) of the Local Government Act 1966 for the words "the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" there shall be substituted the words "the Town and Country Planning Act 1971".

In section 9(4) of the said Act of 1966 for the words "the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" there shall be substituted the words "the Town and Country Planning Act 1971".

In section 37 of the said Act of 1966 for the words "the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" there shall be substituted the words "the Town and Country Planning Act 1971".

*The Land Commission Act 1967 (c. 1)*

In section 14 of the Land Commission Act 1967 for the words set out in the first column below (in each place where they occur in that section) there shall be substituted the words set out opposite to them in the second column below:—

"the Act of 1962"	"the Act of 1971"
"section 81"	"section 127"
"sections 164 and 165"	"sections 230 and 231"
"sections 170(2) and 171"	"sections 237(2) and 238"

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

" section 68 "	"section 112"
"subsection (1) of section 164"	" section 230(1)"
" section 164 or 165 "	" section 230 or 231 "
" section 204 "	" section 273 "

In section 58(3) of the said Act of 1967 for the words "section 221(1) of the Act of 1962" there shall be substituted the words " section 290(1) of the Act of 1971 ".

In section 89(6)(b) of the said Act of 1967 for the words " section 221(1) of the Act of 1962" there shall be substituted the words " section 290(1) of the Act of 1971 ".

In section 99 of the said Act of 1967—

- (a) in subsection (1) after the words "' the Act of 1962 " means the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " there shall be inserted the words " ' the Act of 1971' means the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ";
- (b) in subsection (2)(b) for the words "paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 5 to 8 of Schedule 3 to the Act of 1962, as read with Part III of that Schedule and with section 1(4) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1963 " there shall be substituted the words " paragraphs 1, 2,3 and 5 to 8 of Schedule 8 to the Act of 1971, as read with Part III of that Schedule " and for the words "the said Act of 1963 " there shall be substituted the words " the Town and Country Planning Act 1963 ";
- (c) in subsection (8) for the words "subsection (1) of section 221 (interpretation) of the Act of 1962 " there shall be substituted the words " section 290(1) (interpretation) of the Act of 1971 ".

In Schedule 15 to the said Act of 1967, in paragraph (viii) for the words " section 19(4) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" there shall be substituted the words " section 34 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".

In Schedule 16 to the said Act of 1967, in Part I, for the words " section 82 of the Act of 1962 " (in both places where they occur) there shall be substituted the words " section 128 of the Act of 1971 " and for the words " Section 87(3) of the Act of 1962 " and " section 82 of that Act" there shall be substituted respectively the words " Section 133(3) of the Act of 1971 " and " section 128 of that Act".

#### *The General Rate Act 1967 (c. 9)*

In section 32(8) of the General Rate Act 1967 for the words " the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" there shall be substituted the words " the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".

In Schedule 1 to the said Act of 1967, in paragraph 2(c) (as amended by the Act of 1968), for the words " a building preservation notice as defined by section 48 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968 or is included in a list compiled or approved under section 32 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" there shall be substituted the words " a building preservation notice as defined by section 58 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 or is included in a list compiled or approved under section 54 of that Act ".

#### *The Forestry Act 1967 (c. 10)*

In section 9(4)(d) of the Forestry Act 1967 for the words " the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " there shall be substituted the words " the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

In section 35 of the said Act of 1967 for the words " section 29 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" there shall be substituted the words " section 60 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".

In Schedule 3 to the said Act of 1967, in paragraph 2, for the words " section 22 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " and " the said section 22 " there shall be substituted respectively the words " section 35 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 " and " the said section 35 " ; and in paragraph 3 for the words " the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " there shall be substituted the words " the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".

#### *The Agriculture Act 1967 (c. 22)*

In section 49(5)(a) of the Agriculture Act 1967 for the words " section 180 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " and "Part IV of that Act" there shall be substituted respectively the words " section 246 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 " and " Part V of that Act ".

In section 50(3)(b) of the said Act of 1967 for the words " section 221(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " there shall be substituted the words " section 290(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".

In section 52(2)(g) for the words " the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" there shall be substituted the words " the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".

#### *The Civic Amenities Act 1967 (c. 69)*

In section 28 of the Civic Amenities Act 1967—

- (a) in subsection (2) for the words "Subsections (1) to (5) of section 212 " and " section 211 " (in both places where they occur) there shall be substituted respectively the words " Section 281(1) to (5) " and " section 280 " ;
- (b) in subsection (3) for the words "Section 213 to 215" and " section 213 " there shall be substituted respectively the words " Sections 282 to 284 " and "section 282 ".

In section 30(1) of the said Act of 1967 for the words " ' the Planning Act' means the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " there shall be substituted the words " ' the Planning Act ' means the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".

#### *The Leasehold Reform Act 1967 (c. 88)*

In section 28(6)(a) of the Leasehold Reform Act 1967 (inserted by the Act of 1968) for the words " the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " there shall be substituted the words " the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".

In Schedule 4 to the said Act of 1967, in paragraph 1(7), for the words " the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " there shall be substituted the words " the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".

#### *The Public Expenditure and Receipts Act 1968 (c. 14)*

In Schedule 3 to the Public Expenditure and Receipts Act 1968 for paragraph 7(b) there shall be substituted:—

- “(b) The [Town and Country Planning Act 1971 \(c. 78\)](#) section 145(9).”

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

*The Agriculture (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1968 (c. 34)*

In section 13(2) of the Agriculture (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1968 for the words " sections 67, 68 or 72 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" there shall be substituted the words " section 112 or 120 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".

*The Countryside Act 1968 (c. 41)*

In section 33 of the Countryside Act 1968—

- (a) in subsections (1)(e) and (2) for the words " section 28 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " there shall be substituted the words " section 51 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ";
- (b) in subsection (2) for the words " section 136 of that Act", " Part VIII of that Act ", " section 134(2) of that Act" and " the said section 28 " there shall be substituted respectively the words " section 189 of that Act ", "Part IX of that Act", "section 187(2) of that Act" and "the said section 51."

In section 34(2) of the said Act of 1968 for the words "section 28 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962", "section 136 of that Act", "Part VIII of that Act", "section 134(2) of that Act" and "the said section 28 " there shall be substituted respectively the words " section 51 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 " section 189 of that Act" Part IX of that Act", " section 187(2) of that Act" and " the said section 51 ".

In section 40(1) of the said Act of 1968 for the words " section 2 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" there shall be substituted the words " section 1 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".

In Schedule 4 to the said Act of 1968—

- (a) in paragraph 1(1) for the words "Part I of Schedule 2 to the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" there shall be substituted the words " Part I of Schedule 2 to the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ";
- (b) in paragraph 1(2) for the words "the said Act of 1962" there shall be substituted the words " the said Act of 1971 ";
- (c) in paragraph 1(5) for the words " the said Part I of Schedule 2 to the Act of 1962 " there shall be substituted the words " the said Part I of Schedule 2 to the Act of 1971 ";
- (d) in paragraph 2(1) for the words " Part II of Schedule 2 to the said Act of 1962 " there shall be substituted the words " Part II of Schedule 2 to the said Act of 1971 ";
- (e) in paragraph 3 for the words " section 2(2) of the said Act of 1962" there shall be substituted the words " section 1(2) of the said Act of 1971 ".

*The Caravan Sites Act 1968 (c. 52)*

In section 8(3) of the Caravan Sites Act 1968 for the words " section 22 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" there shall be substituted the words " section 35 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".

In section 16 of the said Act of 1968 for the words " Part III of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " there shall be substituted the words " Part III of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".



---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

### *The Town and Country Planning Act 1968 (c. 72)*

In section 59 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968 after the words " listed building " there shall be inserted the words " (as defined by section 54 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971) "

### *The Transport Act 1968 (c. 73)*

In section 108 of the Transport Act 1968—

- (a) in subsection (1) for the words "section 36 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 ", " the said Act of 1962 " and "the said section 36" there shall be substituted respectively the words " section 65 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ", " the said Act of 1971 " and "the said section 65 " ;
- (b) in subsection (3) for the words " the said Act of 1962 " there shall be substituted the words " the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " .

In section 112(3)(d) of the said Act of 1968 for the words "section 36 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" there shall be substituted the words " section 65 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 " .

In section 139(1)(b) and (c) of the said Act of 1968 for the words "section 129, 135 or 136 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 ", " section 139 of the said Act of 1962 " and " section 142 of the said Act of 1962 " there shall be substituted respectively the words " section 180, 188 or 189 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ", " section 193 of the said Act of 1971 " and " section 196 of the said Act of 1971 " .

In section 141(2) of the said Act of 1968 for the words " section 221(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" there shall be substituted the words " section 290(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 " .

In section 142(2) of the said Act of 1962 for the words "the Town and Country Planning Act 1962", "Part III of that Act" and " Part VIII of that Act" there shall be substituted respectively the words " the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 " , " Part III or Part IV of that Act " and " Part IX of that Act" .

### *The Redundant Churches and other Religious Buildings Act 1969 (1969 c. 22)*

In section 2 of the Redundant Churches and other Religious Buildings Act 1969 for the words " Section 40 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968" and " section 32 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" there shall be substituted respectively the words " Section 55 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 " ' and V section 54 of that Act".

### *The Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1969 (c. 30)*

In section 64(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1969 for the words "section 62 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968 " there shall be substituted the words " section 48 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 " .

In Schedule 6 to the said Act of 1969 for the words set out in the first column below there shall be substituted the words set out opposite to them in the second column below :—

" the corresponding provision of the Act of 1968 " (in the Table in paragraph 1)	"the corresponding provision of the Act of 1971 " .
--	---

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

"section 41 of the Act of 1962 " (in paragraphs 1 and 8(3))	" section 40 of the Act of 1971 "
the words in paragraph 2(a)	" (a) ' the Act of 1971' means the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".
" or in the Act of 1962 " (in paragraph 3)	" or in the Act of 1971"
"section 22 of the Act of 1962" (in paragraph 8(2))	" section 35 of the Act of 1971".
"Section 23 of the Act of 1962" (in paragraph 8(2))	" section 36 of the Act of 1971".
"section 17(2) or (3) of the Act of 1962" (in paragraphs 8(2)(b) and 10(c))	" section 29(2) or (3) of the Act of 1971 ".
" and the Act of 1962 " (in paragraph 8(4))	"and the Act of 1971".
" section 62(1)(a), (b) or (c) of the Act of 1968 " (in paragraph 10(b))	" section 48(1)(a), (b) or (c) of the Act of 1971".
"in either of the said sections 62(1)(a) or (b) " (in paragraph 10(c))	" in section 62(1)(a) or (b) of this Act or in section 48(1)(a) or (b) of the Act of 1971 ".
" Sections 22(5) and 23(5) of the Act of 1962" (in paragraph 11(2))	"Sections 35(5) and 36(4) of the Act of 1971 ".
" sections 21(6) and 22(4) of the Act of 1968" (in paragraph 11(2))	"paragraphs 2(2) and 3(4) of Schedule 9 to the Act of 1971 ".
" Part III of that Act" (in paragraph 11(2))	"that Schedule".

#### *The Housing Act 1969 (c. 33)*

In section 33 of the Housing Act 1969—

- (a) in subsection (1) for the words " section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968 " there shall be substituted the words " section 212 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ";
- (b) in subsection (2) for the words " section 92 of that Act" and "section'93 of that Act" there shall be substituted respectively the words " section 212 of that Act " and " section 213 of that Act".

#### *The Transport (London) Act 1969 (c. 35)*

In section 2(2)(b) and (c) of the Transport (London) Act 1969 for the words " section 25(2) of the London Government Act 1963 " there shall be substituted the words " paragraph 8(2) of Schedule 5 to the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ", for the words " section 26(2) of that Act" there shall be substituted the words " section 26(2) of the London Government Act 1963 or the said Schedule 5 ", after the words " Part I of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968 " there shall be inserted the words " or Part II of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 " and after the words " the said Part I" there shall be inserted the words " or the said Part II "

In section 30 of the said Act of 1969 for the words " section 24(6) of the London Government Act 1963 " there shall be substituted the words " paragraph 7 of Schedule 3 to the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

In Schedule 3 to the said Act of 1969, in paragraph 1(3), for the words " section 69 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968 " and "the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" there shall be substituted respectively the words " section 223 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 " and " that Act In Schedule 5 to the said Act of 1969—

- (a) in paragraph 12(2) (as amended by the Land Commission (Dissolution) Act 1971) for the words "section 67(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968 " there shall be substituted the words " section 43(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ";
- (b) in paragraph 20(a)(ii) for the words " section 221(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " there shall be substituted the words " section 290(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ";
- (c) in paragraph 22(4) for the words "Section 127 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " there shall be substituted the words " Section 178 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ";
- (d) in paragraph 22(5) for the words " section 27 or section 28 of the said Act of 1962" and " section 118 or, as the case may be, section 124 of that Act" there shall be substituted respectively the words " section 45 or 51 of the said Act of 1971 " and "section 164 or, as the case may be, section 170 of that Act ".

#### *The Post Office Act 1969 (c. 48)*

In section 57 of the Post Office Act 1969 for the words set out in the first column below there shall be substituted the words set out opposite to them in the second column below:—

"Sections 211(6) and 212(1) to (3) and (6) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 "	"Sections 280(9) and 281(1) to (3) and (6) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 "
"section 211(1) to (5) thereof"	" section 280(1) to (8) thereof "
" the said section 211 "	"the said section 280"
"section 211(6)"	" section 280(9) "
" section 212(1) "	" section 281(1)"
"Section 128 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 "	"Section 179 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 "
" Part VII of that Act"	"Part VIII of that Act".

In Schedule 4 to the said Act of 1969—

- (a) in paragraph 89(1) for the words from "section 69(1)" to "undertakers)" and for the words " section 221(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " there shall be substituted respectively the words " section 223(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 " and " section 222 of that Act"; and in paragraph 89(2) for the words "The said section 69 " there shall be substituted the words " The said section 223 ".
- (b) in paragraph 93(1) sub-paragraphs (xix) and (xxxi) shall be omitted and after sub-paragraph (xxxii) there shall be inserted—
  - “(xxxiii) sections 22, 40, 48, 49, 118(2), 127, 128, 129, 149, 165(3), 181, 182, 183, 186, 192, 206(6), 210(2), 213(3), 216, 223, 225 to 241, 245(7)(b), 225 and 281(6)(b) of, and Schedule 10, paragraphs 1 to 3 of Schedule 19, and Schedule 20 to, the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 and for the words "section 164 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" there shall be

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

- substituted the words " section 230 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971.";
- (c) in paragraph 93(2) sub-paragraphs (i) and (q) shall be omitted and after sub-paragraph (r) there shall be inserted—
- “(s) sections 206(6), 225 to 241 and 281(6)(b) of, and Schedule 10 and paragraph 4 of Schedule 20 to, the Town and Country Planning Act 1971”.
- (d) in paragraph 93(4) sub-paragraphs (c) and (h) shall be omitted and after, sub-paragraph (f) there shall be inserted—
- “(j) sections 149(3), 165(3) and 225 to 241 of, and Schedule 10 to, the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ” ”.

In Schedule 9 to the said Act of 1969—

- (a) in paragraph 27 for the words set out in the first column below (in each place where they occur in that paragraph) there shall be substituted the words set out opposite to them in the second column below:—

"Parts VI and XI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962"	" Parts VII and XII of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 "
"Section 7 of the Control of Office and Industrial Development Act 1965 "	"Section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 "
"section 19(4) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962"	" section 34 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 "
"Section 69 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968"	"Section 223 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 "
" for the purposes of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 "	" for the purposes of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 "
" Sections 65 and 66 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968 "	" Sections 41 and 42 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 "
"Subsections (3) and (5) of section 67 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968 "	" Subsections (5) and (7) of section 43 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 "
" sections 65 and 66 of that Act"	"sections 41 and 42 of that Act"

- (b) in paragraph 28 for the words set out in the first column below there shall be substituted the words set out opposite to them in the second column below:—

" section 199 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962"	"section 266 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 "
" section 16 of the said Act of 1962"	"section 27 of the said Act of 1971 "
"the said Act of 1962" (in paragraph 28(2))	"the said Act of 1971 "

- (c) in paragraph 29 for the words "paragraph 12 of Schedule 13 to the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" and "section 15 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968" there shall be substituted respectively the words " paragraph 34 of Schedule 24 to the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 " and " section 87 of the said Act of 1971 ".

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

### *The Courts Act 1971 (c. 23)*

In section 89(6)(b) of the said Act of 1967 for the words " section 29(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968 " there shall be substituted the words " section 113(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".

### *The Highways Act 1971 (c. 41)*

In section 3 of the Highways Act 1971—

- (a) in subsection (1) for the words "section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968" and " the said section 91" there shall be substituted respectively the words " section 211 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 " and " the said section 211 " ;
- (b) in subsection (4) for the words " Section 154 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 ", " section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968 " and " subsections (2) and (6) of section 154" there shall be substituted respectively the words " Section 215 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ", " section 211 of that Act" and "subsections (2) and (7) of section 215 ".

In section 4(1) of the said Act of 1971 for the words " section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968 " there shall be substituted the words " section 211 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ".

In section 8(1)(a) of the said Act of 1971 for the words " section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968 " there shall be substituted the words " section 211 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 "

In section 40(3) of the said Act of 1971 for the words " the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " there shall be substituted the words " the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 "

In section 63 of the said Act of 1971—

- (a) in subsection (1) for paragraphs (a) to (d) there shall be substituted—
  - “(a) sections 230 and 231 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 (power to extinguish rights of statutory undertakers over land acquired under certain enactments or appropriated by a local authority for planning purposes);
  - (b) section 232 of that Act (power of statutory undertakers to remove or re-site apparatus affected by development) ; and
  - (c) sections 237(2) and (3), 238 and 240 of that Act (compensation), so far as applicable for the purposes of the said sections 230, 231 and 232 ;”and for the words " Part V of the said Act of 1962 " there shall be substituted the words " Part VI of the said Act of 1971 ";
- (b) in subsections (2) and (3) for the words " the said Acts of 1962 and 1968 " there shall be substituted the words " the said Act of 1971 ".

In Schedule 10 to the said Act of 1971—

- (a) in paragraph 1 for the words "sections 164, 165, 170(2), 171 and 173 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " there shall be substituted the words " sections 230, 231, 237(2), 238 and 240 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ";
- (b) in paragraph 2 for the words " in subsection (4) of the said section 164 and in subsection (2) of the said section 165 " there shall be substituted the words " in subsection (4) of the said section 230 and in subsection (2) of the said section 231 ";
- (c) in paragraph 3 for the words from the beginning to " that section " there shall be substituted—

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

“3 In subsection (1) of the said section 230 the words from ' if satisfied' to ' appropriated' shall be omitted and after that subsection there shall be inserted the following:—

“(1A) A notice under this section”

- (d) in paragraph 4 for the words " subsections (1) and (2) of section 73 of the said Act of 1968 " there shall be substituted the words " subsections (1) and (2) of section 232 of the said Act of 1971 ";
- (e) in paragraph 5 for the words "subsections (3), (6) and (7) of the said section 73 " there shall be substituted the words " subsections (3) and (6) of the said section 232, subsection (3) of the said section 237 and subsection (4) of the said section 238 ".

*The Civil Aviation Act 1971 (c. 75)*

In section 14 of the Civil Aviation Act 1971—

- (a) in subsections (6) and (9) for the words "subsections (1) and (2) of section 158 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " and " section 153 of that Act" there shall be substituted respectively the words " subsections (1) and (2) of section 220 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 " and " section 209 of that Act" ;
- (b) in subsections (7) and (9)(d) for the words " section 82 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" and "Part V of that Act" there shall be substituted respectively the words " section 128 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 " and " Part VI of that Act".

In section 17 of the Civil Aviation Act 1971 for the words set out in the first column below there shall be substituted the words set out opposite to them in the second column below :—

"section 118, 119, 123, 134(2) or 170(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962"	"section 164, 165, 169, 187(2), or 237(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 "
"the said section 118"	" the said section 164 ".
" section 27 of the said Act of 1962 "	section 45 of the said Act of 1971".
" section 122 of the said Act of 1962"	section 168 of the said Act of 1971".
" section 129 of the said Act of 1962"	section 180 of the said Act of 1971 ".
"section 130(2) or 133(1) of the said Act of 1962 "	" section 181(2) or 186(1) of the said Act of 1971 ".
" the said section 27 "	" the said section 45 ".
" Part III of the said Act of 1962"	"Part III of the said Act of 1971".

In Schedule 5 to the Civil Aviation Act 1971—

- (a) in paragraph 5, sub-paragraphs (q) and (bb) shall be omitted and after paragraph (ee) there shall be inserted—
  - “(ff) sections 22, 40, 48, 49, 118(2), 127, 128, 129, 149, 165(3), 181, 182, 183, 186, 192, 206(6), 209(3)(b), 210(2), 213(3), 216, 223, 225 to 241 (except section 230 as applied by section 13 of the Opencast Coal Act 1958), 245(7X6), 255, 281(6)(b) of, and Schedule 10, paragraphs 1 to 3 of Schedule 19, and Schedule 20 to, the Town and Country Planning Act 1971”;

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

- (b) in paragraph 6, sub-paragraphs (f) and (l) shall be omitted and after paragraph (m) there shall be inserted—
  - “(n) sections 206(6), 225 to 241 and 281(6)(b) of, and Schedule 10 and paragraph 4 of Schedule 20 to, the Town and Country Planning Act 1971”;
- (c) in paragraph 7, sub-paragraphs (c) and (g) shall be omitted and after paragraph (h) there shall be inserted—
  - “(i) sections 149(3), 165(3) and 225 to 241 of, and Schedule 10 to, the Town and Country Planning Act 1971”;
- (d) in paragraph 8 for the words " section 69 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968", "the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" and " Section 70(2) of the said Act of 1968" there shall be substituted respectively the words " section 223 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 " , " that Act" and " Section 225(2)(b) of the said Act of 1971 " .